

Department of Veterans Affairs
Washington VA Medical Center
50 Irving Street, Northwest
WASHINGTON DC 20422

09/16/2020

Name
Address
CITY, MD 20879

Dear: ,

You have been approved for Community Care under **CCN1** for **ACUPUNCTURE** services. The referral is valid from **08/20/2020** through **11/10/2020**.

*** DO NOT REPORT TO THE VA MEDICAL CENTER ***

An appointment has been scheduled on **09/18/2020** at **12:00** with:

Community Provider/Facility: BYOUNG SOON KIM CA
Community Location/Care Site: BYOUNG SOON KIM CA - 4 PROFESSIONAL DR STE 115,
GAITHERSBURG, MD, 20879-17110000X
Community Provider Name (If Known): BYOUNG SOON KIM
Community Provider Telephone Number (If Known): 301-801-1028

If you are unable to keep this appointment or the appointment is no longer needed, please call your facility community care office at the Washington VA Medical Center: **202-745-8000 x nnnnn**.

If you need additional care/services not mentioned above, please contact your primary care provider for a new referral. Requests for additional services must be submitted to the facility community care office at the **Washington VA Medical Center**.

Emergency Services

If you require emergency services at a community facility; you, your representative, or the emergency care facility where you presented will need to contact the Centralized Emergency Care Notification Call Center within 72 hours of the services being provided via the following options:

- Telephone: 844-72HRVHA (844-724-7842)
- Email: VHAEmergencyNotification@va.gov

Prescriptions

Your community provider may write a prescription related to the authorized care. All routine prescriptions must be filled by the VA pharmacy. If there is an immediate need for your prescription from your community care visit, you may be able to get your prescription, up to 14-day supply, filled at a participating Community Care Network (CCN pharmacy. To find a participating CCN pharmacy, please visit <https://www.va.gov/find-locations>. When you visit a participating CCN pharmacy for an immediately needed prescription from this visit, provide the following information to the CCN pharmacy/pharmacist:

BIN:

nnnnnn

PCN:

ADV

Group: RXnnnn

If you go to a non-CCN participating pharmacy, you may be responsible for the cost of the medication and may seek reimbursement from VA.

If you require more than a 14-day supply or if the prescribed medication is not needed immediately, your community provider will send a prescription to a VA pharmacy so that VA can provide you with your routine medication. Your community provider can submit a prescription to VA pharmacy by fax, e-prescription or you may deliver in person. When the community provider submits the prescription, they must follow the following instructions:

- Prescriptions may be submitted via fax, in-person, or via e-prescription.
- The prescription should include your full printed name and the provider's office address, office phone number, personal DEA registration number (if prescribing a controlled substance), and personal NPI number.

The prescribed medications must be related to the services authorized on the referral, and must be included in the VA National Formulary. Please contact the VA pharmacy at your referring facility with any questions regarding prescriptions, the VA Formulary, or non-formulary requests.

An approved list of VA medications can be found on the VA National Formulary at www.pbm.va.gov/NationalFormulary.asp, or by using the VA National Formulary Search Tool at www.pbm.va.gov/apps/VANationalFormulary/.

Medical Devices

Your community provider may recommend that medical devices, adaptive equipment, or other items be provided for the treatment or rehabilitation of your medical condition. Veterans are generally required to obtain these items through the Prosthetics and Sensory Aids Service (PSAS)

in your referring facility. The community provider must furnish a Request for Services to the facility community care office for follow up.

The prescription must: (1) indicate that the condition for which the item is being prescribed is within the scope of the authorized services, (2) describe the item or service being prescribed with as much specificity as possible (including manufacturer and model, needed custom measurements, size), and (3) provide a brief but thorough plain-language explanation of how the item or service will serve your treatment or rehabilitation needs. All parts of the prescription form must be filled out completely.

Please contact the PSAS or Community Care Coordinator at the referring VA facility indicated in the approved referral to ensure the prescription has been received and that no additional information is required by VA. VA PSAS will determine whether the prescribed item or service is one that VA is authorized to purchase. If not, PSAS will work with you and the prescribing provider to identify an alternative that will serve your clinical needs. Your community provider may provide medical devices or other items at the time of healthcare service delivery or soon thereafter if there is an immediate need.

Co-Payments

If you are required to pay a VA co-payment, you will be billed by the VA for each authorized visit that you attend. However, you are NOT REQUIRED to make co-payments to a Community Provider.

Additional Resources

You may view your appointments online at My HealtheVet: www.myhealth.va.gov.

You may locate Community Providers at VA Locator: <https://www.va.gov/find-locations/>.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve you and for your service to our great Nation!